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Washing dryer 8kg, 5kg
Q. 6246
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User manual

Manual de instrucciones 

P. 4

P. 29
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1. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

1. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS P.4
2. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS P.7
3. PRODUCT DESCRIPTION OF THE WASHING MACHINE P.7
4. QUICK USER MANUAL P.10
5. TRANSPORT/HANDING P.18
6. CARE AND MAINTENANCE P.24
7. TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE P.25
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1.1. BEFORE USING THE WASHING MACHINE
Removing the packaging and inspection

Remove the transport bolts

Install the washing machine

Water inlet

Drain

Electrical connection
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Minimum housing dimensions:

1.2. PRECAUTIONS AND GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS
Packaging

Disposing of packaging and scrapping old washing machines

Location and surroundings

Safety
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2. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

3. PRODUCT DESCRIPTION OF THE WASHING MACHINE

3.1. CONTROL PANEL
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4. QUICK USER MANUAL

4.1. ADD DETERGENT, CLOSE THE DOOR AND SET THE PROGRAM

Detergent and Additives User's Operation Manual

4.2. ADDITION FUNCTION SELECTION

Pre-wash

Extra Rinse

Intensive

4.3. INLET WATER WARNING

4.4. DRAINAGE WARNING

4.5. DOOR LOCK ICON 

4.6. DELAY END FUNCTION 
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4.7. MUTE FUNCTION 

Spin + Options

Spin + Options

4.8. CHILD LOCK 

Temp. + Spin

4.9. TO START THE PROGRAM

Start / Pause

4.10. TO CANCEL THE PROGRAM OR RESELECT THE OPTIONS

Start / Pause
4.11. END OF THE PROGRAM

End

4.12. RELOAD IN PROCESS 
Start / Pause
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4.13. AUTOMATIC WEIGHTING

4.14. DRY 

Note: The wet clothes still dripping are not suitable for drying, which may cause the machine 
to alarm! 
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Rough weight of washes

Briefs Long sleeved  
underwear Bath towel

Socks Skirt Pajamas (set)

Towel Shirt Sheet

Jean Woolen 
sweater Jacket

Fabric care chart
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Non washable • dry/non-dry clothes

Clothes that can neither be washed nor dried

Non-dry clothes
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Note!

Dry fault

Dry fault

Fault phenomenon Recommended processing method

Washing machine ! does not 
carry out ! dry process

! Dry time is too long

Programme Instructions
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(

4.15. EMERGENCY DOOR OPENING

4.16. BEFORE THE FIRST WASH CYCLE
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EN4.17. PREPARATION OF THE WASHING

Note:

4.18. DETERGENTS AND ADDITIVES

detergent depends on:

Remarks:

Dosage
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Notes:

Where to put detergent and additives

Prewash chamber 

Mainwash chamber 

Softener chamber 

A B
Notes:

5. TRANSPORT/HANDING
Never lift the appliance by the worktop when transporting.
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5.1. ELECTRICAL CONNECTION
Only use a socket with an earth connection.

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

5.2. INSTALLATION GUIDE
NOISE, EXCESSIVE VIBRATIONS AND WATER LEAKAGES CAN BE CAUSED BY 
INCORRECT INSTALLATION.
NEVER MOVE THE APPLIANCE BY LIFTING IT BY THE WORKTOP.

5.3. PARTS SUPPLIED

B

C
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D

E

F

BEFORE USING THE WASHER, PLEASE REMOVE TRANSPORT BOLTS!
Important: Transport bolts which are not removed can cause damage to the appliance.

30



21

EN

Important: 

ADJUSTMENT OF THE FEET

the feet. 

Important: 
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PUM P

P UMP

A: 

Right-angle impression

  

B:

 

  

 

  

INSTALL BOTTOM COVER
To realize quieter operation, a bottom cover is supplied with the unit (only applies to some of the 
washers). After installing the cover at the bottom of the washer, the noise level will be greatly 
reduced. Please ask for advice from specialists before installing the cover, nevertheless, the 
machine can be used without the bottom cover.

8.      Noise-Reduction Bottom Plate Installation Instructions
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CONNECT THE WATER SUPPLY INLET HOSE

Attention:

must not

CONNECT THE DRAIN HOSE
In case the drain hose is installed as shown below:
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Notes:

6. CARE AND MAINTENANCE

Appliance exterior and control panel

Door seal

Detergent dispenser

C D E F

Filter

Especially:

IMPORTANT: Ensure that the water has cooled before draining the appliance.
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Water supply hose

7. TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

The washing machine will not start, no indicator lamps are on.

G
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Start / Pause
Start / Pause

The appliance stops during the programme 

Start / Pause
Start / Pause

Residue from detergent and additives left in the detergent drawer at end of wash.

Machine vibrates during spin cycle.

Final spin results are poor.

If your washing machine has a time display: the programme time initially displayed is 
lengthened / shortened by a period of time:

7.1. HOT / COLD FILL FAULT - FOR MODELS WITH DUAL INLETS
If you wish to connect hot and cold water supply (Fig.1):
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Make sure:

For Models with Single Inlet

Ensure that:

Do not allow children to operate, crawl on, be near or inside your washer.
Note that during the wash cycles, the surface temperature of the porthole door may increase.
Close supervision of children is necessary when the appliance is used near children.

 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

  

 

 
 

Fault Code List

“F01” displayed on screen
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“F03” displayed on screen

IMPORTANT:

“Start / Pause”

Fault code

If fault code “F13” is shown

If fault code “F14” is shown

If fault code “F24” is shown

If else fault code “F04” to “F98” is shown

If fault code “Unb” is shown

Before contacting After-Sales Service:
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1. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

1. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD P.29
2. ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS P.32
3. DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO DE LA LAVADORA P.33
4. MANUAL DE USO RÁPIDO P.36
5. TRANSPORTE/MANIPULACIÓN P.47
6. CUIDADOS Y MANTENIMIENTO P.52
7. GUÍA DE RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS P.54
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1.1. ANTES DE USAR LA LAVADORA

Retire los tornillos de transporte

Instalación de la lavadora
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Entrada de agua

Desagüe

Conexión eléctrica

Dimensiones mínimas de la ubicación:

1.2. PRECAUCIONES Y RECOMENDACIONES GENERALES
Embalaje

Eliminación del embalaje y desguace de lavadoras viejas.
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Ubicación y alrededores

Seguridad

2. ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS
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3. DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO DE LA LAVADORA

3.1. PANEL DE CONTROL
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> 
> 

> 

> 
> 
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4. MANUAL DE USO RÁPIDO

4.1. AGREGUE DETERGENTE, CIERRE LA PUERTA Y CONFIGURE EL PROGRAMA

Compartimento del detergente
Manual del usuario

4.2. SELECCIÓN DE FUNCIONES DE ADICIONALES

Prelavado

Aclarado adicional

Intensivo

4.3. ADVERTENCIA SOBRE LA ENTRADA DE AGUA

4.4. ALERTA DE DESAGÜE

4.5. ICONO DE BLOQUEO DE PUERTA 



37

ES

4.6. FUNCIÓN DE FIN DEMORADO 

4.7. FUNCIÓN SILENCIAR 

Spin + Options

Spin + Options

4.8. BLOQUEO INFANTIL 

Temp. + Spin

4.9. PARA INICIAR EL PROGRAMA

Inicio/Pausa

4.10. PARA CANCELAR EL PROGRAMA O VOLVER A SELECCIONAR LAS OPCIONES

Start/Pause
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4.11. FIN DEL PROGRAMA
End

4.12. RECARGA DURANTE EL PROCESO DE LAVADO 
Start/Pause

4.13. PONDERACIÓN AUTOMÁTICA

4.14. SECADO 
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Peso aproximado de los lavados

Bragas/
Calzoncillos

Ropa interior 
de manga 

larga
Toalla de 

baño

Calcetines Falda Pijama 
(conjunto)

Toalla Camisa Hoja

Jersey de 
lana
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Tabla de cuidado de tejidos
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No lavable • ropa secable/no secable

Ropa no secable
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¡Nota!

Fallo de secado

Fallo 
de 
secado

Fenómeno de falla Método de procesamiento recomendado

La lavadora no realiza el 
proceso de secado.

El tiempo de secado es 
demasiado largo

Instrucciones del programa

3

6
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4.15. APERTURA DE PUERTA DE EMERGENCIA
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4.16. ANTES DEL PRIMER CICLO DE LAVADO

4.17. PREPARACIÓN DEL LAVADO

Nota:

4.18. DETERGENTES Y ADITIVOS

frontal. La elección del detergente depende de:

Observaciones:
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ES Dosis

Notas:

Dónde poner detergente y aditivos

Cámara de prelavado 

Cámara de lavado principal 

Cámara del suavizante 

A B
Notas:
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5. TRANSPORTE/MANIPULACIÓN
Nunca levante el aparato por el tablero cuando lo transporte.

5.1. CONEXIÓN ELÉCTRICA
Utilice solamente un enchufe con conexión a tierra.

CONEXIÓN ELÉCTRICA

5.2. GUÍA DE INSTALACIÓN
EL RUIDO, LAS VIBRACIONES EXCESIVAS Y LAS FUGAS DE AGUA PUEDEN SER 
CAUSADAS POR UNA INSTALACIÓN INCORRECTA.
NUNCA MUEVA EL ELECTRODOMÉSTICO LEVANTÁNDOLO POR EL TABLERO.

5.3. PIEZAS SUMINISTRADAS
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B

C

B

D

C

E

F

¡ANTES DE USAR LA LAVADORA, QUITE LOS PERNOS DE TRANSPORTE!

30
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Importante: 

AJUSTE DE LOS PIES

nivel de alcohol). Si el aparato se va a instalar en un suelo de madera, distribuya el peso 
colocándolo en una lámina de madera contrachapada de 60x60cm de espesor mínimo de 
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Importante: 

PUM P

P UMP

A: 

Right-angle impression

  

B:

INSTALACIÓN DE LA CUBIERTA INFERIOR
Para lograr un funcionamiento más silencioso, se suministra una cubierta inferior con la 
unidad (solo se aplica a algunas de las arandelas ). Después de instalar la cubierta en la 
parte inferior de la lavadora, el nivel de ruido se reducirá en gran medida. Pida consejo a los 
especialistas antes de instalar la cubierta, sin embargo, la máquina se puede utilizar sin la 
cubierta inferior.

8.      Instrucciones de instalación de la placa inferior de reducción de ruido
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CONECTE LA MANGUERA DE ENTRADA DE SUMINISTRO DE AGUA

¡Atención!

no debe
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CONEXIÓN DE LA MANGUERA DE DESAGÜE

Notas:

6. CUIDADOS Y MANTENIMIENTO

Exterior del aparato y panel de control

Junta de la puerta

Dispensador de detergente
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C D E F

Filtro

Especialmente:

Manguera de entrada de agua

Filtro de malla para conexión de agua

G
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7. GUÍA DE RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

La lavadora no arrancará, no hay lámparas indicadoras encendidas.

La lavadora no empieza a funcionar... y la lámpara indicadora “Start/Pause” parpadea.

StartPause
Start/

Pause

El aparato se detiene durante el programa 

Start/Pause
Start/Pause
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Si su lavadora tiene una pantalla de tiempo: el tiempo de programación inicialmente 
mostrado se alarga/acorta por un período de tiempo:

7.1. FALLO DE LLENADO EN CALIENTE/FRÍO - PARA MODELOS CON DOBLE 
ENTRADA
Si desea conectar el suministro de agua caliente y fría (Fig. 1):

Si desea conectar solo el relleno frío siga las siguientes instrucciones (Fig. 2):

puerta puede aumentar.
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cerca de ellos.

 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

  

 

 
 

Lista de códigos de falla

"F01" se muestra en pantalla

"F03" se muestra en pantalla

IMPORTANTE:

“Start/Pause”
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Código de fallo

Si se muestra el código de falla “F13”

Si se muestra el código de falla “F14”

Si se muestra el código de falla “F24”

Si se muestra el código de falla “F04” a “F98”

Si se muestra el código de falla “Unb”

Antes de ponerse en contacto con el servicio postventa:







600147684
 WDMY8014EVJM/S




